PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #1.A9.1

This Amendment, made and entered into this 2210 day of Canuary, 2013, by and between the Genesee County Drain Commissioner, as County Agency, per Public Act 342 of Michigan Public Acts of 1939, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Geotechnical Allowance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Agreement.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional allowance amount not to exceed Forty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$40,000.00). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$40,000.00. The project cost increased from \$1,562,972.00 to \$1,602,927.00.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$1,602,927.00.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Genesee County, through its Agency, the Drain Commissioner, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth:

P. 177

Genesee County, County Agency

Jeffrey Wright, Drain Commissioner

Wade Trim, Inc.

Mark Coleman, Senior Vice President

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #2

This Amendment, made and entered into this 5th day of February, 2013, by and between the Genesee County Drain Commissioner, as County Agency, per Public Act 342 of Michigan Public Acts of 1939, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineers entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for changes in the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachment dated February 7, 2013.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineers for services rendered in the additional amount of Twenty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Dollars and 00/100 (\$29,760.00). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$29,760.00. The project cost increased from \$1,602,972.00 to \$1,632,732.00.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$1,632,732.00.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Genesee County, through its Agency, the Drain Commissioner, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesset

Bv:

~ /

Jeffrey Wright, Drain Commissioner

gency

Genesee C

Wade Trim, Ihc.

By:

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #3

This Amendment, made and entered into this 1th day of 1 unp , 2013, by and between the Genesee County Drain Commissioner, as County Agency, per Public Act 342 of Michigan Public Acts of 1939, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineers entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for changes in the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated April 29, 2013; May 13, 2013; May 17, 2013; May 23, 2013; and May 28, 2013.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineers for services rendered in the additional amount of Seventy Seven Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$77,665.00). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$77,665.00. The project cost increased from \$1,632,732.00 to \$1,710,397.00.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$1,710,397.00.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Genesee County, through its Agency, the Drain Commissioner, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

By:

By: \\\\M\\

Jeffrey Wright, Drain Commissioner

By: Lellee

Wade Trim, Inc.

JASON KENYON, VICE PRESIDEN

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #4

This Amendment, made and entered into this 4th day of July, 2013, by and between the Genesee County Drain Commissioner, as County Agency, per Public Act 342 of Michigan Public Acts of 1939, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineers entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for changes in the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated February 25, 2013; April 1, 2013; June 4, 2013; June 11, 2013; June 25, 2013; July 2, 2013; and July 8, 2013.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineers for services rendered in the additional amount of Three Million Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Forty-One and 00/100 (\$3,019,341.00). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$3,019,341.00. The project cost increased from \$1,710,397.00 to \$4,729,738.00.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$4,729738.00.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Genesee County, through its Agency, the Drain Commissioner, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth:

By: Daird M. Janese By: Jeffrey Wright, Drain Commissioner

Wade Trim, Inc.

By: Authority Agency

By: Market By: Authority Agency

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #5

This Amendment, made and entered into this 1th day of 2000 day, 2013, by and between the Genesee County Drain Commissioner, as County Agency, per Public Act 342 of Michigan Public Acts of 1939, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated July 9, 2013; July 25, 2013; August 8, 2013; and August 22, 2013;

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Thirty Dollars and 00/100 (\$19,030.00). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$19,030.00. The project cost increased from \$4,729,738.00 to \$4,748,768.00.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$4,748,768.00.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Genesee County, through its Agency, the Drain Commissioner, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth

D...

Genesee County, Coun

By:

Jeffrey Wright, Drain Commission or

 $\mathbf{R}_{v'}$

Wade Trim, Inc.

R.,,

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #6

This Amendment, made and entered into this 22nd day of November, 2013, by and between the Genesee County Drain Commissioner, as County Agency, per Public Act 342 of Michigan Public Acts of 1939, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated September 6, 2013; October 2, 2013; October 7, 2013; October 28, 2013; and November 4, 2013.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Two Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-One Dollars and 50/100 (\$296,591.50). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$296,591.50. The project cost increased from \$4,748,768.00 to \$5,045,359.50.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$5,045,359.50.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Genesee County, through its Agency, the Drain Commissioner, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Genesee County, gency

Bv: Jeffrey Wright, Drain Commissioner

Wade Thin Inc.

By:

Rebecca M. Baker, Vice President

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #7

AMENDMENI #/		
	This Amendment, made and entered into this day of Genesee County Drain Commissioner, as County Agency, per 1939, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter	Public Act 342 of Michigan Public Acts of engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555
	WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program I	
	WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the C	ontract Scope; and,
	NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for conscompensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated December 2014; February 25, 2014; and March 10, 2014.	ideration herein, agree to the additional or 16, 2013; January 27, 2014; February 22,
	The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Eighty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Nine and 46/100 (\$89,969.46). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$89,969.46. The project cost increased from \$5,045,359.50 to \$5,135,328.96.	
	The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$5,135,328.96.	
	The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.	
	IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF Genesee County, through its Agency, the Drain Commissioner, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.	
	Ву:	Wright, Drain Commissioner
	By: Day A. Osborn By:	Trim, Inc.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT **AMENDMENT #8**

This Amendment, made and entered into this 19th day of May, 2014, by and between the Karegnondi Water Authority, per Public Act 233 of Michigan Public Acts of 1955, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated April 10, 2014 and April 11, 2014.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Four Hundred Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Nine and 28/100 (\$403,829.28). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$403,829.28. The project cost increased from \$5,135,328.96 to \$5,539,158.24.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$5,539,158.24.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Karegnondi Water Authority, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth

Karegnondi Water

Jeffrey/Wright, Chief Executive Officer

Wade Trim, Inc.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #9

This Amendment, made and entered into this 39 th day of 3014, by and between the Karegnondi Water Authority, per Public Act 233 of Michigan Public Acts of 1955, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated June 19, 2014; June 23, 2014; and July 15, 2014.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Eight Million Nine Hundred Two Thousand One Hundred Five Dollars and 67/100 (\$8,902,105.67). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$8,902,105.67. The project cost increased from \$5,539,158.24 to \$14,441,263.91.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$14,441,263.91.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Karegnondi Water Authority, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth:

D

Karegnondi Water Authority

By: V

Jeffrey Wright, Chief Executive Officer

Wade Trim, Inc.

By: Rebecca M. Baker, PE, Vice President

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #10

This Amendment, made and entered into this 10th day of September, 2014, by and between the Karegnondi Water Authority, per Public Act 233 of Michigan Public Acts of 1955, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated July 25, 2014; July 30, 2014; August 4, 2014, August 21, 2014; and August 26, 2014.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed One Million Six Hundred Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-One and 80/100 (1,616,291.80). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$1,616,291.80. The project cost increased from \$14,441,263.91 to \$16,057,555.71.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$16,057,555.71.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Karegnondi Water Authority, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth

Bv:

By: Deyl Ill

Karegnondi Water Authority

Wade Trim, Inc.

By: Rebecca M. Smith, Vice President

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT **AMENDMENT #11**

This Amendment, made and entered into this 28th day of October, 2014, by and between the Karegnondi Water Authority, per Public Act 233 of Michigan Public Acts of 1955, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated September 3, 2014, September 10, 2014, September 29, 2014, and October 9, 2014.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Three Hundred Three Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and 10/100 (\$303,999.10). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$303,999.10. The project cost increased from \$16,057,555.71 to \$16,361,554.81.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$16,361,554.81.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Karegnondi Water Authority, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth:

By: leffrey

By:

Wade Tram, Inc

right, ChiefExecutive Officer

Rebecca M. Smith, Vice President

28/14

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #12

This Amendment, made and entered into this 12th day of December, 2014, by and between the Karegnondi Water Authority, per Public Act 233 of Michigan Public Acts of 1955, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated November 14, 2014; November 20, 2014; and November 26, 2014.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Two Hundred Eighty Thousand One Hundred Eight Dollars and 00/100 (\$280,108.00). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$280,108.00. The project cost increased from \$16,641,662.81.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$16,641,662.81.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Karegnondi Water Authority, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth

Karegnondi Water

Chief Executive Officer Jeffrey Wrigh

Wade Trim, Inc.

By: Rebecca M. Smith, Vice President

KENFILL

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #13

This Amendment, made and entered into this 15t day of 10th, 2015, by and between the Karegnondi Water Authority, per Public Act 233 of Michigan Public Acts of 1955, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated December 16, 2014, December 23, 2014, February 25, 2015, March 6, 2015, and May 7, 2015.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed One Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and 00/100 (\$163,753.00). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$163,753.00. The project cost increased from \$16,641,662.81 to \$16,805,415.81.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$16,805,415.81.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Karegnondi Water Authority, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth

By: I N M

Karegnondi Water A

Wade Trim Inc.

Jeffrey Wright, Chief Executive Officer

Polena Su. H. Vie by

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #14

This Amendment, made and entered into this 37th day of 5epter box 2015, by and between the Karegnondi Water Authority, per Public Act 233 of Michigan Public Acts of 1955, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated June 1, 2015 and June 22, 2015, and September 21, 2015.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Sixty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars and 95/100 (\$67,183.95). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$67,183.95. The project cost increased from \$16,805,415.81 to \$16,872,599.76.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$16,853,315.76.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Karegnondi Water Authority, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth By:

Karegnord Water Authority

Wade Trim, Inc.

By:

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT #15

This Amendment, made and entered into this 13th day of October, 2015, by and between the Karegnondi Water Authority, per Public Act 233 of Michigan Public Acts of 1955, as amended, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and the engineering firm of Wade Trim, Inc., 555 South Saginaw Street, Suite 201, Flint, Michigan 48502, hereinafter referred to as "Engineer".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Engineer entered into a contract for professional engineering services on October 31, 2012, for the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer has requested compensation for the Contract Scope; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and Engineer, for consideration herein, agree to the additional compensation, as set forth in the Attachments dated June 9, 2015 and October 7, 2015.

The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services rendered in the additional amount not to exceed Sixty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Three Dollars and 00/100 (\$67,643.00). The result of this amendment increases the scope of work to the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management by \$67,643.00. The project cost increased from \$16,872,599.76 to \$16,940,242.76.

The result of this Amendment increases the Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount as indicated above. The current Lake Huron Water Initiative Program Management Contract amount, including all previous contract amendments, is \$16,940,242.76.

The Owner and Engineer bind themselves, their Partners, Successors, Executors, Administrators, and Assigns to the other part of this Amendment, and neither the Owner nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Amendment without written consent to the other.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Amendment shall become a part of the original Agreement between the Owner and Engineer. Where Provisions of the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, or differ from the terms of the Amendment regarding a subject, the Provisions of the Amendment shall govern, and the Provisions of the Agreement shall be inapplicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Karegnondi Water Authority, as Owner, and Wade Trim, Inc., as Engineer, have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Witnesseth:

1///

Karegnondi Water Authority

John F. O'Brien, PE, BCEE, Deputy CEO

Wade Trim, Inc...

Rebecça M. Smith, PE

Vice President